CITY OF PIEDMONT

CALIFORNIA



Debris Box, Construction & Demolition Waste Information

- Richmond Sanitary Service has the exclusive right to provide service for the removal of solid waste and
 recyclable material from all properties in the City of Piedmont with some specific exceptions. It is a
 misdemeanor under City of Piedmont Municipal Code Section 9.14, for any person other than the
 Richmond Sanitary Service, or their employees, to unlawfully collect any solid waste or recyclable
 materials within the City.
- Contractors, or any other paid hauler other than Richmond Sanitary Service, MAY NOT remove the debris for the property owner. Exceptions to this include:

Materials for which the property owner receives payment for the materials;

Materials that are donated by the property owner to a youth, civic or charitable organization;

Upon review by the City of Piedmont Fire Department of the required Drop Box Permit, it is determined the placing of the debris box on or near the project site would be hazardous.

Materials that are transported **personally** by the property owner to the solid waste and/or recycling facility; and

Construction and demolition debris where the property owner holds a building permit with a construction value of \$50,000 or less, and such construction project was done by the property owner or, done as part of a total service offered by a licensed company or by the City, and where the licensed company uses its own equipment and employees, and no Debris Boxes are used for the collection and transportation of such construction and demolition debris.

- A Drop Box permit must be obtained from the City of Piedmont before placing a debris box in the city right of way. Contact the Public Works Department at 510.420.3050 or <u>BuildingPermits@piedmont.ca.gov</u> for more information.
- An account must be set up with Piedmont. Waste Tracking.com to file a Construction & Demolition Waste
 Recycling Plan and to meet the requirements of the C & D Waste Recycling Ordinance. Information on
 recycling waste can be found at RecycleWhere.org. If unable to setup an online account, contact the Public
 Works Department at 510.420.3050 or BuildingPermits@piedmont.ca.gov for more information.